
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 
7.00 pm, Council Chamber - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Beate Hellawell 
(Beate.Hellawell@lewisham.gov.uk; 07393 801029) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
There are no responses to referrals due at this meeting 

 

 

4.   Elective Home Education 
 

13 - 26 

5.   School places planning and children going out of 
borough 

27 - 34 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
6.   Apprenticeships 

 
35 - 60 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

61 - 84 



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 25 November 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Oluwafela Ajayi Parent Governor - Special Schools 

Clive Caseley Parent Governor - Secondary 
Schools 

Monsignor Nicholas Rothon Catholic Church Representative 

Rev. Erica Wooff CofE Representative 

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Beate Hellawell (Secretary)  

  

   



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT in person:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Jack Lavery, Hilary Moore, and 
Monsignor Nicholas Rothon (Catholic Church Representative)  
 
PRENSET online: Councillors Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, Octavia Holland, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, and Lilian Brooks (Parent Governor - Primary 
Schools) and Clive Caseley (Parent Governor - Secondary Schools) 
 
Also present: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services and 
School Performance) (Cabinet Member), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children 
& Young People), Lucie Heyes (Director of Children's Social Care), Angela Scattergood 
(Director of Education Services, Education Standards and Inclusion), Mala Dadlani 
(Group Finance Manager, Children and Young People), Beate Hellawell (Scrutiny 
Manager) and John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Maslin (ex-officio) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 170621 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 June 2021 be agreed 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Lilian Brooks will be stepping down as co-opted parent governor member for 
primary schools. The Chair thanked her for her commitment and the way she 
enriched the committee with comments and insight. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan 
 
4.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director Children & Young People’s Services 

introduced the report. He thanked Mala Dadlani, Strategic Business Partner 
(CYP) for providing much of the detailed information. With regards to 
financial stabilisation, there has been significant movement over the year, 
with a variety of actions that sought to bring the budget under control. It is 
pleasing that 90% of the required saving for this financial year has already 
been achieved or is on track to be achieved, with the expectation that all 
savings will be achieved. There are three high risk areas: placement costs 
(this will be covered in more detail in the next agenda item); the high needs 
block from the dedicated schools grant for those with special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND); and the central services for schools budget 
highlighted at the end of the report. The first two high risk areas are known 
risks in most local authorities. 

 
4.2 The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

2 

1. In the past, Lewisham had a high number of appeals and tribunals 
regarding educational placements. Whilst detailed information was 
not available at the meeting, benchmarked against other authorities 
current figures are low. Parents have rights and as a local authority 
those rights to appeal are respected, even if it is costly. 

 
2. The ongoing government consultation on the national funding 

formula is likely to further squeeze Lewisham’s central services to 
schools block funding. Every local authority is affected differently, 
based on historic decisions made. Once the consultation is 
completed and government decisions are made, officers will identify 
the level of cuts that will be needed and then consult with local 
schools about priorities. Lewisham is likely to be significantly 
affected, including because there are fewer academies. It may also 
be the case that funding will move away from London schools. 

 
3. The transport costs presented in the report indicate that significant 

savings compared to the previous year will have to be achieved. The 
differential is partly explained by the overspend last year due to the 
pandemic as children and young people could not share travel. The 
focus now is on promoting independence and travel training and 
bringing together children and adult provision. There is therefore a 
mix of savings and investment. 

 
4. The meeting was reminded that councillors often hear about the 

impact on carers and parents who have to take children and young 
people with SEND to different schools than their siblings, and that 
this can put enormous stress on families. Safety is an additional 
consideration as fewer children on buses often means more cars at 
school gates. The meeting was reassured that more children than 
ever are entitled to travel assistance via school buses and other 
arrangements. There is a clear commitment to work with parents, but 
also that resources need to be maximised.  

 
5. The Chair will arrange a meeting with Pinaki Ghoshal to discuss 

funding concerns around mental health for children and young 
people in response to media coverage. ACTION: Chair 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the committee supports action to ensure that funding for services to 

schools is not diverted or withdrawn. 
3. That the impact on parents and carers will be considered carefully when 

making any further transport budget cuts.  
 

5. Children's Social Care placements - costs and quality 
 
5.1 Lucie Heyes, Director of Children’s Social Care, introduced the report. She 

reminded the committee of the comprehensive improvement programme 
underway since 2018. The most recent self-assessment review from April 
2021 confirmed steady and sustained improvement, although the pace of 
improvement had slowed due to the pandemic. Ofsted recently returned for 

Page 6



 
 
 

3 

a focused visit around children looked after (CLA) and confirmed that senior 
leaders had an accurate picture of the service, had already identified the 
key remaining areas to focus on, and that the improvement journey was on 
track. An internal audit confirmed that progress had been substantial. 
Lewisham is currently renewing the statutory placement sufficiency strategy 

and officers have been focusing on care leaver placements over the last 6 

months. The service has only limited control over the increasing cost of 

placements as it is market-driven. However, due to positive changes in 

practice, there are now fewer children and young people entering the care 

system.  

5.2 The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

1. The innovation grant for domestic abuse services has been utilised for 

the following: A domestic abuse consultation hub that supports social 

workers with connecting up various services for families; recruitment of 

some additional specialist professionals; and training for social workers 

on how to manage risk effectively and safely. The grant sits within a 

wider piece of work around reducing violence against women and girls, 

in liaison with housing, violence reduction and the Police. 

2. The foster care and recruitment strategy is part of the sufficiency 

strategy and officers are aiming to complete the work by the end of the 

calendar year. Work around foster care recruitment is one of the most 

challenging tasks as a lot of initial expressions of interests are needed to 

then be able to translate some into successful recruitment of foster 

carers. A large number of Lewisham residents who are foster carers are 

working for independent organisations offering similar rates of pay, but
[...]
leadership, which is very positive and encouraging. However, the 

original rating of Requires Improvement was made back in January 

2016, so the Committee wants to see evidence of sustained 

improvement when it returns to monitor this in March 2022. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 An additional report on apprenticeships was suggested for the November 

meeting. ACTION: Scrutiny Manager 
 
6.2 The play strategy is unlikely to be completed by November and whilst an 

information update may be useful then, the more detailed scrutiny should 
be delayed until January. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be amended to reflect the following: 
1. Add a report on apprenticeships to the November meeting. 
2. Retain information reports (to be emailed to members) on attendance and 

inclusion and the play policy in November. 
3. Move the play policy report to January. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.23 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 25 November 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law and Governance) 

 

) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 The
[...]


5.12   Elective Home Education numbers by year group 
 

  Once children and young people are no longer statutory school age, they are removed from 
the EHE list and referred to the post-16 Participation Team. The Team writes to the parents 
to enquire about destinations and refer the young people to the post-16 Participation Team. 
 
 

5 11

229

2

64

EHE RAG Numbers 2020-21
RED Action Plan in Place

AMBER Requires Improve-
ment or Further Investiga-
tion Children unseen

GREEN Reviewed: Suitable

FLEXI-SCHOOLED [INCLUDED
IN GREENS]

BLUE Not Yet Reviewed

Page 22

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
 

5.13   Elective Home Education gender 
 
The EHE Team does gather some data so that we are able to detect and investigate any 
emerging patterns. However, there is nothing of significance to report this year in most 
categories.  
 
There is a fairly even spread of cases according to gender, both currently and throughout the 
year. 
 

 
 

 
 
5.14   Elective Home Education ethnicity 

 
 With regard to ethnicity, the EHE Team has been recording what schools tell the service 

parents have informed them but there are many overlapping categories. Since for a 
significant number of children and young people, the information has not yet been obtained, 
it is difficult to complete a detailed or meaningful analysis. The information would also need 
to be mapped against the Lewisham school aged population in order to be useful.  
 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Year group numbers 2020-21

231

196

Gender: Current EHE 2020

Female Male

Page 23

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
 

[...]
with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 
economy. 

3.2. The Council’s Covid-19 recovery plan, Future Lewisham, includes the following 
priority relevant to this item: 

1. An economically sound future 

We are working to get the borough back in business, with a future where everyone 
has the jobs and skills they need to get the best that London has to offer.   

4. Financial implications  

4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

5. Legal implications 

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1. There are no direct equalities implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation of 
the recommendations in this report. 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendations in this report. 

10. Report contact 

10.1. Spike van der Vliet-Firth, Jobs and Skills Programme Lead, Spike.vanderVliet-
Firth@lewisham.gov.uk  

10.2. Beate Hellawell, Scrutiny Manager, beate.hellawell@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 36

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:Spike.vanderVliet-Firth@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Spike.vanderVliet-Firth@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:beate.hellawell@lewisham.gov.uk


Apprenticeships – CYP Select 

Committee 
Spike van der Vliet-Firth – Jobs and Skills Programme Lead

P
age 37



Presentation Content

• National and local context

• Update on Mayor’s Apprenticeship Program
[...]
eing and mental health: 

status and trends 
standard item CP3 & CP5

Early Help review progress report policy development CP3 & CP5

Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term 

plan
performance monitoring All

Children's Social Care Placements - cost and quality performance monitoring CP3&5

Elective Home Education standard item CP3 & CP5

School places planning and children going out of borough standard item CP3 & CP5

Apprenticeships standard item CP3 & CP4

Play Strategy policy development CP3 & CP5

Budget cut proposals standard item All

Embedding race equality in Lewisham's schools - to 

include data on exclusions, alternative provision  

attainment

performance monitoring CP3 & CP5

Safeguarding - Ofsted Improvement Plan performance monitoring CP3 & CP5

Information Items, events and visits

Young Mayor and Advisors informal meeting CP3 & CP5

Annual school standards report performance monitoring CP3  

Play strategy update policy development CP3 & CP5

Annual report on attendance and exclusions performance monitoring CP3  

Corporate Parenting and Looked After Children annual 

report
performance monitoring CP3 & CP5

Safeguarding annual report (formerly LSCB) Performance Monitoring CP3 & CP5

Item completed

Item on-going

Item outstanding

CP5  Delivering and defending - health, social care, supportCP1  Open Lewisham

CP2  Tackling the Housing Crisis

Corporate Priorities

CP6  Making Lewisham greener

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 

 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

 

   
 

Forward Plan November 2021 - February 2022 
 
 
This Forward Plan sets out the key decisions the Council expects to take during the next four months.  
 
Anyone wishing to make representations on a decision should submit them in writing as soon as possible to the relevant contact officer (shown as number (7) in 
the key overleaf). Any representations made less than 3 days before the meeting should be sent toKevin Flaherty 0208 314
[...]
October 2021 
 

Location Priority Policy & 
Procurement Strategy 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Michael Moncrieff, 
Housing Policy & 
Partnerships Manager 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

October 2021 
 

Climate Emergency Action 
Plan update 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Patrick Codd, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Transport 
 

 
  

 

October 2021 
 

Approval of Flood Risk 
Management Strategy 2022-27 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Patrick Codd, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Transport 
 

 
  

 

October 2021 Future Homecare 09/03/22 Corinne Moocarme, Joint   

P
age 81



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Arrangements (New Model and 
Procurement Process) 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Commissioning Lead, 
Community Support and 
Care, Community 
Services, LBL and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

  

November 2021 
 

Blackheath Joint Events Policy 
2022-2027 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Nick Pond, Parks and 
Open Space Contracts 
and Service Development 
Manager and Councillor 
Patrick Codd, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
& Transport 
 

 
  

 

P
age 82



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Elective Home Education
	5 School places planning and children going out

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Octavia Holland, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jack Lavery, Hilary Moore, Monsignor N Rothon (Catholic Church 
Representative) and Wooff (CofE Representative) and  
 
PRESENT online: Councillors Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair) and Octavia Holland 
 
ALSO PRESENT: , Ruth Griffiths (Service Manager, Access, Inclusion and Participation), 
Matt Henaughan (Head of Business Infrastructure and Compliance), Spike vanderVliet-
Firth (Jobs and Skills Programme Lead), John Bennett (Head of Economy, Jobs and 
Partnerships), Beate Hellawell (Scrutiny Manager)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Maslin (ex-officio), Colin Elliott and Jacq Paschoud, and Clive 
Caseley (Parent Governor - Secondary Schools)Colin Elliott, Jacq Paschoud and 
Caseley 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 September 2021 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Chair formally welcomed Rev Erica Wooff as the newly co-opted Church of 
England representative. 
 
Matters arising:  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that they had been invited to the forthcoming 
Housing Select Committee meeting on 9 December 21. The Committee will be 
considering an item on support for families with children in education impacted by 
homelessness in response to a suggestion earlier in the year from this Select 
Committee.   
 
The Chair reported that there had been no initial response to an invitation for 
nominations for the Primary Parent Governor co-opted member to the Committee. 
The deadline had been extended to 3 December 2021 and the Committee would 
be kept updated. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Hilary Moore declared an interest in Items 4 and 6 as she is the Mayor’s 
representative on the Lewisham College Board. 
 
Cllr Luke Sorba (Chair) declared an interest in Item 5 as he is a member of the 
Brent Knoll and Watergate Trust. 
 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Elective Home Education (EHE) Report 
 
4.1 Ruth Griffiths (Service Manager for Access, Inclusion and Participation) 

introduced the report, which was summarising events and actions of the 
EHE service during the pandemic period up to August 2021. There had 
been a significant rise in the numbers of electively home educated (EHE) 
pupils, but this has now dropped back to steady numbers as families have 
become more comfortable again with sending their children to school. The 
EHE service has received a lot of support from the Attendance team to 
manage these Covid-related fluctuations. As well as Covid-related reasons 
for choosing EHE, there has been a rise in anxiety and mental health needs 
as stated reasons for withdrawing from schools. The EHE officer was able 
to effectively communicate with many families via WhatsApp or MS Teams 
during lockdown and this will be continued. Closer relationships with the 
SEN team, social care teams and Lewisham College in particular were also 
forged. One positive outcome is that more young people who are EHE can 
now complete their GCSEs in the borough. Another is that families are 
better supported to identify alternatives for post-16 education. 

 
4.2 The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

1. A recently released report on EHE from the Association of Directors 
of Children Services highlighted that many families choose EHE for 
philosophical reasons or because of lifestyle choices, and this is 
likely to also be the case for some families in Lewisham. If there was 
a compulsory national registration process, it would be possible to 
ask for detailed reasons for choices made. The EHE service uses a 
questionnaire for the families they are in touch with regarding their 
motivations. 

2. The LA doesn’t operate a voluntary registration scheme, but schools 
are on board and notify the LA when families choose de-registration. 
Whilst there was no obligation to do so, it is hoped that private 
schools in the area know about the EHE service and will engage in 
notifications also. 

3. It was suggested that the EHE service provide families with 
signposting information to the school nursing team and food banks 
run by local schools to ensure that EHE children and young people 
(CYP) have access to support. This would also address some of the 
safeguarding concerns. Although officers were sometimes able to 
signpost families to charities and other organisations who might be 
able to support families financially and practically, this was beyond 
the remit of the service and not always possible. 

4. The service is aware that some of the CYP who are EHE are the 
most vulnerable and that EHE may be a diversion tactic where 
behaviour, emotional wellbeing, attendance or the shadow of 
exclusion needs to be addressed. This is particularly the case where 
CYP are educated in out of borough schools. There are no available 
monitoring data that confirm how many of those who choose EHE 



 

 
 
 

3 

have previously been on managed moves, have been excluded or 
were at risk of exclusion, but it was not believed to be a significant 
number. The service allocates most of their efforts to those 
vulnerable CYP, monitors their progress very closely and provides 
early interventions where possible, including by working with social 
care and the SEN team. Where a CYP leaves a school and then the 
family re-applies for a school place, the practice is to offer a place at 
the original school to pre-empt possible diversions. 

5. Whilst some families provide exceptional quality of education, the LA 
has very little power to monitor and improve where this is not the 
case. Where there are significant concerns, enforced attendance 
proceeding can be put in place. The service also encourages 
families to network with each other for support and to share 
resources. Whilst remote technology has generated improved 
contact with families, this has not necessarily supported improved 
quality of education. A home visit is likely to be more effective and 
should be continued. 

6. When families choose to EHE, it is made clear to them that there 
isn’t a financial package available from the LA to support this 
decision and that costs, including for exams, need to be borne by the 
family. 

7. The missing statistics on ethnicity on page 23 of the report should 
have highlighted that 20/21 figures state that there were 64 White 
British, 40 Black Caribbean, 27 Black African, 27 Black Other, 40 
Unknown and 32 Information Yet to be Obtained records, as well as 
many smaller and overlapping categories. As the information has not 
yet been obtained for a significant number of CYP, it is difficult to 
complete a detailed or meaningful analysis. The information will also 
need to be mapped against the Lewisham school aged population in 
order to be useful, and this was requested by the Committee for 
future reports. 

8. The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and the informed 
responses to questions and comments. 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the EHE service considers some of the suggestions made by the 

Committee and that they will map EHE ethnicity data against school 
population data in future reports. 

3. That the call for an over-due national register for EHE is endorsed by the 
Committee, emphasising that the devolved duties to LAs would need to be 
adequately funded by central government. 

 
5. School Places Planning and Children going out of Borough 

 
5.1 Matt Henaughan (Head of Business Infrastructure and Compliance) 

introduced the report which details the current position on pupil numbers 
and mitigating action planned to address the current and projected 
oversupply of places as well as the high number of CYP with EHCPs 
educated outside the borough. It was pleasing to note that 100 additional 



 

 
 
 

4 

first preferences for Lewisham Secondary schools were received in the 
most recent application round.  

 
5.2 The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

1.  Lewisham is still a ‘high’ exporter’ of Secondary pupils, with around 
35% of young people currently choosing schools mainly to the east 
and south of the borough boundaries, but this is a reducing 
percentage. The Committee welcomed this trend. Lewisham’s 
experience is similar to some other authorities, for example 
Greenwich, whereas Bromley holds on to a large number of their 
pupils. 

2. The falling roll in Primary schools is not going to be an issue for 
Secondary schools in the next few years and could be offset if the 
trend of more first-preferences for Lewisham Secondary schools 
continues. Schools are working hard to promote their offers of a 
comprehensive quality education. 

3. The decline in the forecast number of school places began before 
the pandemic and Brexit, and it is too early to say if this will be a 
long-term drop or is of a more cyclical nature. It will need close 
monitoring. 

4. There has been sustained activity to promote Lewisham schools to 
its residents. A dedicated communications officer identifies and 
promotes good news stories daily via social media and a new 
promotional video has been produced which can be shared with the 
Committee. The School Fair will be re-instated and the launch of the 
Lewisham Young Leaders Academy will further contribute to the 
drive to promote Lewisham schools for Lewisham’s children. Cllr 
Holland was thanked for all the work she had done for promoting 
Lewisham schools. Action: Scrutiny Manager to send link of 
promotional video to Committee members. 

5. There are currently a number of pilot projects to mitigate against the 
number of students with EHCPs being placed out of borough. Whilst 
some of these are capital projects, others require small up-front 
investments but will result in savings longer term. Schools have been 
approached for expressions of interest to offer additional resource 
bases to allow for more CYP with EHCPs to remain in the borough. 
There is a lot of interest from schools and the Committee will be kept 
updated on progress made. 

6. The Nurture pilot project was discussed. Action: Scrutiny Manager 
to set up visit to one of the Nurture provisions in Lewisham schools. 

7.  The Chair thanked officers for the report and the positive information 
contained in it.  

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
 

6. Apprenticeships Report 
 
6.1 Spike van der Vliet-Firth (Jobs and Skills Programme Lead) introduced the 

report which provides a comprehensive overview of the various 
apprenticeships and internship programmes as well as levy transfer 



 

 
 
 

5 

programmes to ensure that available funding remains in Lewisham. The 
Mayor’s apprenticeships programme has supported the creation of 695 
apprenticeships for Lewisham residents so far and despite the challenges 
of the pandemic is on track to achieve its 2022 target. The compilation of 
more comprehensive monitoring data is currently being developed and 
destination data needs to be further disaggregated to provide more 
meaningful information. This is a priority for the new service lead. The 
service has been pro-active in supporting Kickstart placements and a 
dedicated Youth Hub employment service.  

 
6.2 The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

1. Whilst nobody on the apprenticeship programmes was furloughed, 
contract extensions were offered in order to give additional 
completion time. There were only a couple of non-completions due to 
the sustained offers of support and professional advice given to 
those on the schemes. 

2. There are many apprenticeships in the construction sector and 
developers are obliged to report on a monthly basis in relation to 
targets set, times spent on site and the types of jobs that were 
completed by Lewisham residents on apprenticeship schemes. The 
Committee requested more detailed monitoring data from 
construction sites for future reports of this nature, particularly around 
ethnicity.  

3. Whether applicants are previously looked after or have an EHCP is 
only known if it is declared by applicants. It is known that the Council 
struggles to attract care leavers to apply for Council apprenticeships 
and that there needs to be specialised care leavers support to 
facilitate their own aspirations. The Kickstart programme offers 
guaranteed interviews for any care leavers and this could be 
replicated for all programmes. 

4. The low uptake on apprenticeships for 16-18 year olds with EHCPs 
might be explained by the need for a L2 English and Maths 
qualification to access the programme. Cllr Moore offered her 
professional expertise to explore this issue further. 

5. The Committee noted the work done to enable more young people 
with EHCPs to access internships and apprenticeships and noted the 
role of Lewisham College in this endeavour. 

6. The Committee requested an informal meeting with some of the 
successful apprenticeship candidates. Action: Jobs and Skills 
Programme Lead and Scrutiny Manager 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That an informal meeting with apprenticeship candidates will be arranged. 
 

7. Select Committee Work Programme 
 
7.1 The Chair introduced the report and highlighted that a Budget Cuts 

Proposals report had been added to the 26 January 2022 Committee 
agenda. 



 

 
 
 

6 

7.2 The Chair confirmed that an informal meeting with the Young Mayor 
candidates was held on 13 October 2021. He thanked those members who 
attended the meeting. The candidates and their advisors had suggested 
further informal meetings and the Committee agreed that this would be a 
useful and informative activity. ACTION: Chair and Scrutiny Manager 

7.3 The Chair confirmed that the annual Information Report on Attendance and 
Exclusions will be circulated shortly. This could be discussed as part of the 
Embedding Race Equality in Lewisham's Schools report scheduled for the 
26 January 2022 Committee. ACTION: Scrutiny Manager 

7.4 The Chair reminded the Committee that they had been invited to the 
forthcoming Housing Select Committee meeting on 9 December 21. The 
Committee will be considering an item on support for families with children 
in education impacted by homelessness in response to a suggestion earlier 
in the year from the CYP Select Committee.   

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be amended to reflect the following: 
1. A Budget Cuts Proposals report will be considered at the 26 January 2022 

Committee. 
2. The annual Information Report on Attendance and Exclusions will be 

circulated shortly. 
3. A further informal meeting with the Young Mayor and their advisors will be 

arranged for the Spring term. 
4. Members are encouraged to attend the Housing Select Committee meeting 

on 9 December 21 to consider a report on support for families with children 
in education impacted by homelessness. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


